IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAI. HEARTNG * BEFORE THE
Cor. EfS Potomac Avenue
and N/S Linden Avenue *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
1607 Potomac Avenue
13th Election Pistrict * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
1st Councilmanic District
Janet F. McCabe, Petitioner * Case No. 98-46-SPH

x* * * * * #* * * * x *x

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Special Hearing for the property located at 1607 Potomac Avenue in Arbu-
tus. The Petition was filed by Janet ¥F. McCabe, property owner. The
Petitioner seeks approval of the nonconforming use of the property for a
two apartment dwelling. The subject property and reguested relief are
more particularly shown on the plat for the Petition for Special Hearing
and was received and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1.

bppearing at the reguisite public hearing held for this case was
Janet F. McCabe, properlty owner. There were no Protestants or other
interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence presented was that the subject property is an
irregularly shaped lot, known as lot No. 121 of the subdivision of James
Rittenhouse, et al, known as Halethorpe. The property 1is a corner Ilot,
located in the northeast corner of the intersecticn of Potomac Avenue and
Linden Avenue. The property is improved with a two story frame dwelling
which fronts Potomac Avenue.

Ms. McCabe testified that she has owned the subject property for
several years and resides therein. She produced a floor plan which 1indi-
cates that the dwelling is used as two apartments, a first floor unit and
a unit on the second ficor. She resides on the first fleor and rents the
second story. As the floor shows, each apartment contains a kitchen and

bath, as well as bedrooms and associated living areas. Additionally, each



unit is served by its own metered utilities and there is a separate en-
trance to each.

Ms. McCabe also submitted copies of affidavits from two elderly
neighbors. One such affidavit was executed by Thomas E. Lester, who lives
immediately across the street at 4615 Linden Avenue. Mr. Lester’'s affida-
vit indicates that he has been a resident of the area since 1950 and that
the subject property has been used as a two apartment dwelling continuous-
ly and uninterruptedly since then. A second former neighbor, Anthony J.
Keydash, also submitted an affidavit. Mr. Keydash's affidavit indicates
that he has been familiar with the property since July of 1952 and he alsco
verified that the property has been used as a two apartment unit since
that time.

As noted above, there were no Protestants or other interested persons
present. Based on the uncontradicted testimony and evidence presented, I
am persuaded to grant the Petition for Special Hearing. In my judgment,
the Petiticner has submitted satisfactory evidence that the property is

nonconforming, as required by Section 104 of the BCZR. Specifically, I

e

. find that the dwelling has been used as a two apartment unit since prior
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d g to 1955, the date of the enactment of the comprehensive zoning regulaticns

.

of Baltimore County. Moreover, it is clear that the use has been continu-

ocus and uninterrupted since that time.
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§f§$\’ - Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public

;- : hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be granted.

o THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissiconer of Baltimore Coun-
ty this *lgzj day of September 1997 that, pursuant to the Petition for

Special Hearing, approval for the nonconforming use of the property for a
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two apartment dwelling, be and is hereby GRANTEDR, subject, however, to the

following restriction:

LES :mmn

1. The Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at her own risk until
such time as the 30 day appellate process from
this Order has expired. 1f, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for
returning, said property to its original

corndition.
W//M

“1.AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Sgite 405, County Courts Bldg.
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning

September 15, 19%7

Ms. Janet F. McCabe
1607 Potomac Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 98-46-SPH
Property: 1607 Potomac Avenue

Dear Ms. McCabe:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted with restriction.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our
Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

-

Very truly yours, 7
T e S S
" Lawrence E. Schmidt
LES :nenn Zoning Commissioner
att.
c: John C. Mellema Sr., Inc.

5409 East Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21227
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@ Printed with Soybean Ink
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P@éﬁ%ﬁ@ﬁa for Special Hearing

' to the Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County

Sl
for the property located at /.~ Fo+omec A

This Petition shail be filed with the Department of Permits & Development Management

The undersignad, legal owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description ana plat aftacnea
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petiticn for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zening Regulations of Baltimore County.
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Requiations.
!, or we, agree to pay expanses of above Speciai Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to anc
are to be bound by the zonmng regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County

We oo suiemnly aeclare and affirm, uncer the penaities of pefury, that we arg the
legel owner{s} of the property wnich 1s the subject of this Petiion

Cortract Purchaser/Lessee Legal Cwnes(s}
Janet = M 2%la ko .
{Type or Punt Name) Type ¢ Print Name)

,, F IULO2BQ
Sigrature sggW ¥

Agcress (Fype or Print Name}

Tty Stzte dpcoce Sgnawre

(607 FOroIHC HAVE  Jfo-5560e4F

Attarrey for Petianer Address Phone No
EHF¢TD. Co. Y. Z/27)
{Tyre of Prat Name) City State Zipcoce

Mame, Aggrass and phone number of representatve o be contacted.

S S O p T ey 4 S e
Name
5909 EHST DE. Bayew. Co-  Fio-247- 7488
Acdress j Phone No Addrass . 22Ty ProneNe
OFFICE USE ONLY Sy
itv e ]
St Zpeoce ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING / >~ 2 *’éf‘

unavaiable for Hearing

the following dates Noxt Two Montis

ALt / %ﬂ
L REVIEWED By~ 2737 pare_¥ /f ’//’ 7

@’

s

Revised 9/5/95
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Johr C. Mollemay, Fo. Fnee:
5409 East Drive

Baltimore, MD 21227

(410) 247-7488 Fax (410) 247-2507
August 5, 1997

Gg-YL-SPH

DEED DESCRIPTION FOR # 1607 POTOMAC AVENUE

Beginning for the same at the corner formed by the
intersection of the Easternmost side of Potomac

Avenue

and the Northernmost side of Linden Avenue, said point also
being the Southwesternmost corner of lot 121 as shown on a

plan of Subdivision of James Rittenhouse Et Al called Halethorpe
recorded in Baltimore County Maryland, in plat book J.W.S. No.l

folio 60, thence binding on the Easternmost side of Potomac

Avenue North 11 degrees 43 minutes 53 seconds East a distance

of 174.11 feet to division line between 1ot 121 and 112 as
shown on aforementioned plat, thence running with the
division line between lot 121 and lot 112, North 89 degrees
15 minutes 00 seconds East for a distance of 39.25 feet

to
on
on
00

the division line between lot 121 and 1ot 122 as shown
aforementioned plat, thence running with and binding
the division line between lot 121 and iot 122, South
degrees 45 minutes 00 Seconds East for a distance of
170.00 feet to intersect the Northernmost side of Linden Avenue
and the Southernmost line of lot 121 as shown on aforementioned
plat South 89 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds West for a digtance

of 76.88 feet to the place of beginning containing 9.871.05
square feet of land more or less as now surveyed by John C.

Mellema, Sr. Inc. Land Surveyors bearings based on magnetic North

July 1997.

Being known and designated as lot no.

121 on the plan

of subdivision of James Rittenhouse Et Al called Halethorpe
and recorded among the land records of Baltimore County

Maryland in plat book J.W.S.

No.}l Folioc 860.
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*FICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No.

MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT g42709

DATE %\n.\ﬂu account O/~ Cr5

Lot Y6 amount $.5 0. "
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING .
RE: Ca;‘:eNo.: CDB ”4(0 %PH

Petitioner/Developer:

SaneT Fo Me@pps

' Date of Hearing/Closing: <] 42-97

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary szgn(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at
10 Potomac AVE '

The sign(s) were posted on é{}{ ‘; L 7 2‘7 ! qéi r—!

( Month, Day, Year) - -

Sincerely,

WA

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

C?Aw,.aua = . Yhor&
(Printed Name)
2275 Pyewsots (e &
(Address) .
Zactirron & y Mp. 27 2D
- . (City, State, Zip Code)
T (0 PA2 07267
" (Telephone Number)

996



@*W to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
yLan
= fox the property locatedat /¢o 7 Potomrec A<

ggx?é'fﬂl'f which is presently zoned - <, <

JThis Peiition shall be flied with the Department of Permits & Development Management

e undersigned legal owner{s} of the properly situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat sttached
he}s@eand made a part hereof, hereby petition for 2 Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Battimore County,
1o det [mine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner shouid approve )

—#
Loc /B

o &fw ’WV’?%

/CJ&,/ mowCorn[o/mn?f Iy o—/ o

rtising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations ahg restrictions of/Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of penury, that ifwe are the
‘egal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Pettion,

Caontract Purchaser/Lessee

{Type ¢r Print Name? /
Swanature /
Aderess / {Type & Print Name)

Tty State Zipcoae Sgnature

Legal Ownier(s):

Tanet F. MU

{Type or Frint Name)

1607 Bromac G geo-S3ivedd
Address

Attorney 1ot Pethonsr Phone No

B, Co. 770N 21227
City State

Type or Prnt Na
Name, Address and phone number of resentative 1o be contacted.

P

Sigatus %74/4/ C, wlellerynt 2 <
ST eHsT 2. >§(a«247 - 7455

Zipcode

Agdress 3 Phong No Address 5/4 Lfb CO M0 ZJ Z,Z7 i@ NO
OFFICE USE ONLY
Sity Stare Zipcoos — Z
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING / <
unavaileble for Hearing
the foliowing dates Next Two Mo:ih\a
-
.~

ALL '/ OTHER
&, REVIEWED B, 211 A DATE_S /6/47

2
Revised 9/5/95
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' TEPECIAL HEARING TO APPROVE THE

T LEGAL NONCOWFORMING USE OF A |

. P05 APASTMENT DWELLING.




. Development Processiz:
Baltimo ounty ‘ County Office Buiidinz

Departm®it of Permits and 111 West Chesznezis <
Development Management Towson. Manviand 212°

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given tc ==
generzl public/neighboring property owners relative to prcperty which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions whizh
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sizs
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising ars
satisfied. Hawever, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING QRIER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTCR

——— e

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.: 4

Petitisner: 7@mu+ F mff G"!ﬁ‘r

Location:_ /607 Fotorvwac Ave

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME: _ Vp.o+ F. "o Code

RODRESS: _ /({67 Fodomeic Ave
Batbe _i17p _2/227

PHONE mmzzz:fwm) 536~ o6df

AJ:zgs
(Revised 039/24/96)

-156-

S oripg wst SGvboan oa



Exhibit B

Regquest for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, of Special Hearing

" *
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:
’ Thew # Y4

ZONING NOTICE

Case No.. 78 ~ 9(- SrH

PLACE: *

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST: Spccf«,{ iflCA(le/ -1‘73 &pprdbc: -—“'o/ qu‘c\,l WOWCGW‘-IZ}{V"HW-ﬁ
[ T 7 Q

\
UsC o+ a_ “I’WO‘&-P@(‘\’MW‘L o e lling”

J

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

:34&:: #UPON RECEIPT OF THE NOTICE OF HEARING, THE PETITIONER OR HIS AGENT
' FILLS IN THIS INFORMATION AND THEN FORWARDS THIS FORM TO THE SIGN

. POSTER.




£0:  PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPENY
Angost 28, 1997 Issue -~ Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Janet F. McCabe
1647 Potomac Bvenue
Baltimore, M 21227
410-536-0649

NOTICE OF HEARTYNG

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coumty, by authority of the Zeming Act and Regulastions of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towsan, Margland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-46-SFH

1607 Potomac Avenge

corner E/S Potomac Averue and N/S Linden Avenue
13th Election District - st Councilmanic
Legal Owper{s): Janet F. McCabe

Special Hearing to approve the legal nonconforming use of a two apariment dwelling.

HEARTWG: FRIDAY, SEPTEMRER 12, 1997 at 10:00 a.m., Room 106 Comty Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeske
Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSTOBER FOR BAETIMORE COUNTY

.

NOTES: (1) HEARTNGS RRE HANDICRPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL, ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HERRTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.



o o

g}\“\ O3 Baltimore County : - -7 Development Proc.es§1ng
ix P D t of Permi d County Office Building
%*W epartment of Permits an " _111 West Chesapeake Avenue
¥ Development Management . Towson, Maryland 21204
Rugust 18, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoming Act and Regulations of Baltimare
Comnty, will held a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified hersin as faolloms:

CASE NUMBER: 95-46-SPH

1607 Potomac Avenue

corner E/S Potomac Avenne and N/$ Linden Avenue
13th Election District - lst Councilmanic
Legal Owner(s): Janet F. McCabe

Special Bearing to approve the legal nonconforming use of a two apariment deeiling.

HEARTNG: FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 12, 1957 at IOOOam Romlﬂﬁ%unty()ffme]hﬂdmg 111 W. Chesapaake
Avenne. e e —_—

-

(2o L X5

BErnold Jablon
Director

'l,._";r

cc: Janet F. McCabe
John C. Mellema, Sr., Inc.

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY AUGUST 28, 1997.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATTONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, OONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

on Recycled Paper

@ Printed with Soybean ink



Baltimore _County Development Processing

County Office Building

%*@ Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
K3 Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

September 8, 1997

Ms. Janet F. McCabe
1607 Potomac Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21227

RE: Item No.: 46
Case No.: 97-46-SPH
Petitioner: Janet McCabe

Dear Ms. McCabe:

The Zoning Advisory Committee {ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Managemenit (PDM), Zoning Review, on
August 6, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zZoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,

‘ “sé-‘
Ww. Carl Rlchards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

A Printed with Soybean ink
%C? on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE e

TO: Armold Jablon, Director DATE: August 15, 1997
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Arold F. “Pat” Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petitions (s):
7\
Item Nos. 23, 42, 43@7, 48, 49, 50, and 51

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at (401) 887-3495.

Prepared by:

AFK/JL

)

CAMSOFFICEA\WINWORD\ZZACWNOCOM\23.D0C
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Baltimore County
Fire Department

arnold Ja = o
Zoning Admimistraticon
HEaltimores | ¥

Towson, MD 21204

=
Ml SETOR-1 205

Managemnsnt

= oy e e e s & L T Pt T s 1 T
R MY OOET Ty PwTEY & WJdiiwin © e FlSCREE

MEE TINE OF fSoegust 25, 1299

Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
(410)887-4880
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8 A'l'k IMORE COUNTY, MJAIDY'L AND

DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANARGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: POM DATE: _4;/,,?( /5

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley .
Permits and Development Review
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory C

mmitiee
Mesting Date: / '

RBS:sp
BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP



BALTIMORE CGCUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: August 22, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: ;w&bert W. Bowling, Chief
velopment Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for August 25, 1997
Item Nos. 044, 045, 047, 048,
049, 050, and 051

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:Jrb

cc: File

ZONEB25.NOC



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

16687 Potomac Avenue, Corner E/S Potomac
Avenue and,N/S Linden Avenuse * ZONING COMMISSIOMER
13th Election District, 1st Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner{s): Janet F. McCabe
Petitioner * CASE NO. 98-46-5PH
x *® * * * " * ® * * * *® *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People'’s Counsel for Baltimore County

7
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ay of BRugust, i897, a copy
of the foregeing Entry of Appearance was mailed to John C. Mellema,
sr., Inc., 5409 East Drive, Baltimore, MD 21227, representative for

Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




L AFFIDAVIT ®

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Director of Zoning
Administration and Development Management (ZADM), as foliows: )

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
thereto.

( . j«/m@w/ S KEsaasiy
AFFIANT (?—I@{nd@hﬁel\ﬁgnature) AFFIANT (Printed Name)
SK/STAECHL pp . 27227  242- 5824
ADDRESS (Printed) TELEPHONE NUMBER

BASED UPCON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

1. Can you verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

JGo7 ﬁsmmﬁ 4 A K ; %Maymﬂ)__ has heen occupied as a & apartment
address) 227 (2. etc.)
dwelling since éﬁ.‘/ L9527 Yig :

(month‘) (year) {answer)

¢
.

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

renters every year since Jul v S50 V&9

(mon’ih) (year} (answer)

3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? N‘D *
(answer)
*If the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved.

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY this 27 day of /20zez, . 1997 _vefore me, j %gzary Pubtic of the State of
Maryiand. in and for the County aforesaid, personally aﬁa_éared [k L4 JE —Qd/(fzﬂa/,\/ 7 the Affiant
herewn, personally known or satisfactonly identfied to me as such Affiant. and madeyéath\inf/due farm of law that the
matters and facts herein above set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief

AS WITMF5S8 my hand and Notarnal Seal.

454;% o

/ © NOTARY PUBLI
My Commission Expires ,.Zm./” - j /%58

Revised 2/7/85



® AFFIDAVIT ®

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Director of Zoning
Administration and Development Management (ZADM), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
thereto.

Jomss L Aes 7érp

AFFIANT (Handwritten Sigrfature) AFFIANT (Printed Name)
YIS Liniders JVE  S2URBRT 00 L5 46/
ADDRESS (Printed) TELEPHONE NUMBER -

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

1. Can you verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

57 N4 a (il has been occupied as a oy apartment
(address) ___ 2271 . (2, etc.)
dwelling since ___({t/aus/ /F5LA y& 5
(

onth) (year) answer)

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

renters every year since /?4/5? &5/ _ L ?%'U y ES
\ {manth}) (year) {answer)
3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? ND *

{answer)
*If the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved.

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY this 22 day of /Jde, ) ~before mega
Maryland, i and for the County aforesard, persaonally aﬁeared VA Yy A da
herein personally known or satisfactonly identified to me as such Afhiant, and made oa
matters and facts herein above set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notanal Seal.

f/gﬁﬁ— /‘/é&év
’ NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commussion Expires 4/} / /. éf)f

Revised 2/7/S5
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